
Page 1

AGENDA 
Meeting: Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee
Place: The Kennet Room - County Hall, Trowbridge BA14 8JN
Date: Tuesday 1 November 2016
Time: 10.30 am

Please direct any enquiries on this Agenda to Kieran Elliott (Senior Democratic Services 
Officer), of Democratic Services, County Hall, Bythesea Road, Trowbridge, direct line 
(01225) 718504 or email kieran.elliott@wiltshire.gov.uk

Press enquiries to Communications on direct lines (01225) 713114/713115.

This Agenda and all the documents referred to within it are available on the Council’s 
website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk 

Membership:

Cllr Glenis Ansell
Cllr Chuck Berry
Cllr Christine Crisp
Cllr Stewart Dobson
Cllr Howard Greenman
Cllr Alan Hill (Vice Chairman)
Cllr Jon Hubbard
Cllr George Jeans

Cllr Simon Killane (Chairman)
Cllr Gordon King
Cllr Jacqui Lay
Cllr Stephen Oldrieve
Cllr Tony Trotman
Cllr John Walsh
Cllr Bridget Wayman

Substitutes:

Cllr Ernie Clark
Cllr Anna Cuthbert
Cllr Peter Edge
Cllr David Jenkins
Cllr Paul Oatway QPM
Cllr Helen Osborn

Cllr Mark Packard
Cllr Ricky Rogers
Cllr James Sheppard
Cllr Ian Thorn
Cllr Philip Whalley

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/


Page 2

Recording and Broadcasting Information

Wiltshire Council may record this meeting for live and/or subsequent broadcast on the 
Council’s website at http://www.wiltshire.public-i.tv.  At the start of the meeting, the 
Chairman will confirm if all or part of the meeting is being recorded. The images and 
sound recordings may also be used for training purposes within the Council.

By entering the meeting room you are consenting to being recorded and to the use of 
those images and recordings for broadcasting and/or training purposes.

The meeting may also be recorded by the press or members of the public.
 
Any person or organisation choosing to film, record or broadcast any meeting of the 
Council, its Cabinet or committees is responsible for any claims or other liability resulting 
from them so doing and by choos
[...]
s granted by 
the Standards Committee.

4  Chairman's Announcements 

5  Public Participation 

The Council welcomes contributions from members of the public.

Statements
If you would like to make a statement at this meeting on any item on this 
agenda, please register to do so at least 10 minutes prior to the meeting. Up to 3 
speakers are permitted to speak for up to 3 minutes each on any agenda item. 
Please contact the officer named on the front of the agenda for any further 
clarification.

Questions 
To receive any questions from members of the public or members of the Council 
received in accordance with the constitution.

Those wishing to ask questions are required to give notice of any such 
questions in writing to the officer named on the front of this agenda no later than 
5pm on 25 October 2016 in order to be guaranteed of a written response. In 
order to receive a verbal response questions must be submitted no later than 
5pm on 27 October 2016. Please contact the officer named on the front of this 
agenda for further advice. Questions may be asked without notice if the 
Chairman decides that the matter is urgent.

Details of any questions received will be circulated to Committee members prior 
to the meeting and made available at the meeting and on the Council’s website.



Page 4

6  Forward Work Programme (Pages 17 - 34)

To receive updates from the Chairmen and/or Vice-Chairmen of the Select 
Committees in respect of the topics under scrutiny in their areas, including any 
recommendations for endorsement by the Management Committee.

7 Management Committee Task Group and Project Board Updates (Pages 35 
- 38)

A report is attached presenting an update on recent activity on the following:

 Financial Planning Task Group
 Military-Civilian Integration Partnership Task Group
 Swindon and Wiltshire Local Enterprise Partnership Task Group
 MyWiltshire System Task Group
 High Speed Broadband Project Board member – Cllr George Jeans

And to receive a verbal update on the resolution from the meeting on 10 October 
2016:

To investigate establishing a task group to engage with the Wiltshire One Public 
Estate programme to support the identification and delivery of savings across 
the public sector in Wiltshire.

The One Public Estate (OPE) programme is a Cabinet Office programme to help 
rationalise the public sector estate and help organisations work together to make 
the best use of their assets in order to deliver integrated services. Having been 
successful with earlier bids, the council has submitted a bid for Round 4 of the 
OPE funding.

8 South West Overview and Scrutiny Network 

To receive an update from the  meeting held on 18 October 2016, attended by 
Cllr Simon Killane, Chairman, and Henry Powell, Senior Scrutiny Officer.

9 Overview and Scrutiny Legacy 2013-17 

To receive an update on ongoing work to develop an OS legacy process leading 
up to the new Council in May 2017. In summary including,

 On 17 January 2017, an OS member workshop to discuss the successes 
and challenges of OS during the 2013-17 council;

 In March/April 2017, each select committee to be asked to consider its 
key pieces of work during the 2013-17 council and which work areas it 
would recommend as future priorities;

On 25 April 2017, the Management Committee to consider a report compiling 
the outcomes from the legacy process above for endorsement and referral to 
OS under the 2017-21 council.



Page 5

10  Date of Next Meeting 

To confirm the date of the next meeting as 3 January 2016.

11  Urgent Items 

Any other items of business which the Chairman agrees to consider as a matter 
of urgency.

PART II 

Items during consideration of which it is recommended that the public 
should be excluded because of the likelihood that exempt information 

would be disclosed.



This page is intentionally left blank



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE

MINUTES OF THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 
MEETING HELD ON 6 SEPTEMBER 2016 AT THE KENNET ROOM - COUNTY 
HALL, TROWBRIDGE BA14 8JN.

Present:
Cllr Simon Killane (Chairman), Cllr Alan Hill (Vice Chairman), Cllr Glenis Ansell, 
Cllr Chuck Berry, Cllr Christine Crisp, Cllr Stewart Dobson, Cllr Howard Greenman, 
Cllr Jon Hubbard, Cllr Gordon King, Cllr Jacqui Lay, Cllr Stephen Oldrieve, 
Cllr Tony Trotman, Cllr John Walsh and Cllr Bridget Wayman

Also  Present:
Cllr David Jenkins, Cllr Baroness Scott of Bybrook OBE and Cllr Philip Whitehead

76 Apologies

No apologies were received.

77 Minutes of the Previous Meeting

The minutes of the meeting held on 5 July 2016 were presented for 
consideration. There were queries on the accuracy of Minute 70 in relation to 
the update from Children’s Select Committee, and it was agreed to delegate 
approval of the minutes to the Chairman subject to confirmation in relation to 
that minute.

Resolved:
To approve and sign as a correct record, subject to amending Minute 70 
from:

Details were provided on recent activities on topics as shown in the 
agenda, with further work on increased academisation to be undertaken at 
a special meeting on 21 July, with a focus on the council’s responsibilities 
and ability to mitigate any impacts. 

To:

Details were provided on recent activities on topics as shown in the 
agenda, with further work on increased academisation, including a special 
briefing on 21 June which focused on the government white paper: 
Educational Excellence Everywhere

As approved by the Chairman with delegated authority from the Committee.

Page 7

Agenda Item 2



78 Declarations of Interest

There were no declarations.

79 Chairman's Announcements

There were no announcements.

80 Public Participation

There were no questions or statements submitted.

81 Management Committee Task Group Updates

Financial Planning Task Group
Through the general update from the Chairman of the Financial Planning Task 
Group, the Committee were provided details of the proposed medium term 
financial framework intended to be approved by Council on 18 October. The 
government had agreed to provide an indicative 4-year budget rather than the 
current 1-year arrangement, enabling the council to better plan its finances in 
the coming years. This would require council to provide an efficiency statement 
to the government on how it would make necessary savings, by the end of 
October.

In order to ensure appropriately robust and transparent examination of the 
budget process, initial discussions had been held with the Chairman of the 
Financial Planning Task Group, Chairman and Vice Chairman of Overview and 
Scrutiny Management and the council’s Corporate Directors to agree a scrutiny 
process.

It was intended that the Task Group would receive a presentation on 8 
September from the Associate Director, Finance, and would then meet several 
times in the coming weeks to assess the proposals that came forward. 
Chairmen of Select Committees would be invited to these meetings. Public 
meetings would also be held ahead of a special meeting of the Committee and 
Cabinet, then Council on 18 October.

The Committee discussed the proposed process, agreeing that it was important 
as much engagement as possible was undertaken. It was also clarified that 
council would still set yearly budgets in February, but this would be within a 
framework agreed for a number of years. Following discussion, it was,

Resolved:

To approve the proposed process to scrutinise the medium term financial 
framework.

Page 8



SWLEP Task Group/ MCIP Task Group/MyWiltshire Task Group

The written updates were noted.

82 Forward Work Programme

Details were provided on meetings between Select Committee Chairman and 
the Executive to discuss future topics for scrutiny involvement as well as other 
recommendations as detailed in the report. Committee Chairmen updated on 
their areas as well as other forward plan items including but not limited to the 
following:

Environment Select Committee
It was agreed if there was any review of the planning service operation including 
its committees should be scrutinised through the Environment Select 
Committee. The final report of the Waste Service Changes Task Group would 
also report at the next meeting and the Public Transport Review would receive 
an update at the October Cabinet. The Committee would also look into 
information on the housing strategy and investment team.

Health Select Committee
Details were provided on recent activities on topics as shown in the agenda, 
with further work on housing suitable for older people, help to live at home 
commissioning and closer work with the CCG.

Children’s Select Committee
Details were provided on recent activities on topics as shown in the agenda. It 
was stated the Wiltshire Safeguarding Children’s Board was under new 
chairmanship and its work would be more targeted as recommended following 
an Ofsted inspection. An update was provided on the creation of Adoptions 
West, a regional adoption agency as part of legislative changes, as well as 
intentions to focus on child and adult mental health, special educational needs 
strategies, academisation and final reports on positive leisure activities and 
child obesity task groups.

Resolved:

To note and approve the updates from the Select Committees.

83 Systems Thinking Programme

John Rogers, Head of Systems Thinking, was in attendance to provide an 
overview of the function and work of the Systems Thinking team, which 
provided training for staff on improved, joined up working practices as well as 
undertaking reviews with teams to make council processes more efficient and 
effective through evidence based examination of current service operation from 
the perspective of the customer.

A presentation was received providing examples of council and partner bodies 
who had undertaken reviews of various processes through the systems thinking 

Page 9



processes, including within children’s social care, identifying the purpose of the 
customer interaction, discovering the exact number of contacts, tracking every 
point of contact, recording and assessment and identifying overlaps, redundant 
steps and other stages which made the process less efficient.

Following the presentation the Committee discussed the update. It was noted 
the training offered to staff to help their teams undertake similar reviews was 
open to councillors, though it was felt the 3-day course might be too lengthy for 
many to attend. The work with partners such as Wiltshire Police was noted, and 
in response to queries it was stated the team had done some work at cost for 
other councils, although the Directors were keen to keep them focused within 
the council to benefit its own processes the most.

84 Date of Next Meeting

The next meeting would be the special meeting to consider the medium term 
financial framework on 10 October 2016.

The next ordinary meeting would be 1 November 2016.

85 Urgent Items

There were no urgent items.

(Duration of meeting:  10.30 am - 12.25 pm)

The Officer who has produced these minutes is Kieran Elliott (Senior Democratic 
Services Officer), of Democratic Services, direct line (01225) 718504, e-mail 

kieran.elliott@wiltshire.gov.uk

Press enquiries to Communications, direct line (01225) 713114/713115

Page 10



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE

MINUTES OF THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 
MEETING HELD ON 10 OCTOBER 2016 AT THE KENNET ROOM - COUNTY 
HALL, TROWBRIDGE BA14 8JN.

Present:
Cllr Simon Killane (Chairman), Cllr Glenis Ansell, Cllr Chuck Berry, 
Cllr Christine Crisp, Cllr Stewart Dobson, Cllr Howard Greenman, Cllr Jon Hubbard, 
Cllr George Jeans, Cllr Jacqui Lay, Cllr Tony Trotman, Cllr John Walsh, 
Cllr Bridget Wayman, Cllr David Jenkins (Substitute), Cllr Paul Oatway QPM 
(Substitute) and Cllr Mark Packard (Substitute)

Also  Present:
Cllr Dick Tonge

86 Apologies

Apologies were received from Councillors Alan Hill, Gordon King and Steven 
Oldrieve, who were substituted by Councillors Paul Oatway QPM, Mark 
Packard and David Jenkins respectively.

87 Declarations of Interest

There were no declarations.

88 Chairman's Announcements

There were no announcements.

89 Public Participation

There were no questions or statements submitted.

90 Medium Term Financial and Efficiency Plan 2017-2020

At its meeting on 6 September 2016 the Committee had been informed of the 
need for the Council to respond to the government’s offer of a four-year funding 
settlement by the end of October 2016. The Committee had requested the 
Financial Planning Task Group scrutinise the proposed medium term financial 
plan ahead of consideration by Cabinet on 11 October 2016 and Council on 18 
October 2016. The proposed settlement would provide the council with a four 
year offer on its funding settlement in place of the current annual arrangement, 
and require provision of an efficiency statement detailing to the government how 
the council intended to make required savings over that four year period.

Page 13



The Committee received an update from Councillor Dick Tonge, Cabinet 
Member for Finance, supported by Michael Hudson, Associate Director for 
Finance, on the Cabinet report to be tabled at the meeting on 11 October 2016 
which had the response to the government as Appendix A, and highlighted the 
responses to questions that had been raised at public consultation events, and 
quoted the DCLG paper that states that if the council did not take up the 
settlement offer, the current annual settlement formula would apply. There was 
also a separate government consultation on changes to the collection and 
distribution of National Non-Domestic Rates (NNDR), where 100% of the funds 
would be allocated to local government, although councils such as Wiltshire 
would still be subject to a tariff, and would be expected to take on more 
responsibility.

The Committee sought additional clarity from the Cabinet Member on
[...]
to respond to the government offer set out a number of 
assumptions and caveats to the council’s acceptance of the offer, should it 
choose to accept, and it was debated whether the Committee should separately 
note its concerns in addition to those in the Cabinet report. Following a vote the 
amendment was lost.

The Committee continued to debate the report and proposal, discussing the 
method of assessing the council’s needs and the suggestion that a task group 
be created to examine the One Public Estate programme which was required to 
achieve many of the predicted savings. 

Following debate the Cabinet Member thanked the Task Group for their work, 
although he had several comments in relation to their report, including:

a) At paragraph 8 the Cabinet proposal had been listed incorrectly, 
clarifying that the second recommendation on proposed council tax 
levels of 2% each year for 2017-2020 did not fetter future council 
administrations from having a lower council tax increase should further 
savings be made. 

b) That contrary to paragraph 21b the level of top-up rates providing a 
safety net in any drop of NNDR was known and as detailed in paragraph 
9. 

c) That there was no option to reject the proposed multi-year settlement 
now and request another settlement at a later date, as suggested in 
paragraph 23, and that the options were simply to accept a four-year 
settlement or continue with annual settlements.

The Chairman of the Financial Planning Task Group also thanked the members 
of the Task Group and the supporting officers for scrutinising the proposals so 
thoroughly in the short period possible due to government timescales for a 
response. At the conclusion of debate, it was,

Resolved

That the Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee:

1) Welcomes the Executive’s engagement with overview and scrutiny 
in considering the matter of the four year settlement offer, the 
Efficiency Statement and the Medium Term Financial Plan 2017-
2020.

2) Recognises that either accepting or declining the four year 
settlement both carry risk; that on the balance of the information 
received during the task group’s deliberations it is not in a position 
to make a clear recommendation on the matter; and it is 
appropriate to leave the decision to Full Council taking into 
account of the issues highlighted by overview and scrutiny.

Page 15



3) Recognises that declining the four year settlement would create 
significant challenges in the council’s financial planning and that 
any alternative single year settlements may be less favourable.

4) Recognises that accepting the four year settlement would also 
carry significant risks, including:

a) Designing an MTFP around a funding settlement that may 
change and an NNDR system that is in the process of reform

b) Wiltshire’s funding allocation being based on a needs 
assessment from 2010 and this not being reset until 2020

c) Uncertainty around which services may be transferred to the 
council, the levels of funding accompanying these and the 
flexibility for local discretion in their delivery

d) Uncertainty around NNDR re-evaluation

5) Endorses the Financial Planning Task Group focusing its work 
programme on the key saving areas agreed by Full Council, 
including self-funding council services, working closely with 
relevant select committees.

6) Investigates establishing a task group to engage with the One 
Wiltshire Estate programme to support the identification and 
delivery of savings across the public sector in Wiltshire.

7) Looks forward to continued Executive engagement on budget 
monitoring, the delivery of savings and the development of annual 
budgets through the Financial Planning Task Group and on service 
transformation and customer experience through the select 
committees.

91 Date of Next Meeting

The date of the next meeting was confirmed as 1 November 2016.

92 Urgent Items

There were no urgent items.

(Duration of meeting:  12.30  - 1.45 pm)

The Officer who has produced these minutes is Kieran Elliott (Senior Democratic 
Services Officer), of Democratic Services, direct line (01225) 718504, e-mail 

kieran.elliott@wiltshire.gov.uk

Press enquiries to Communications, direct line (01225) 713114/713115

Page 16



Overview and Scrutiny Management Select – Forward Work Programme - Last updated 1 MAY 2016 - Page 1 of 2

Overview and Scrutiny Management Select
Forward Work Programme

Last updated 24 October 2016

Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee – Current / Active Task Groups
Task Group Details of Task Group Start Date Final Report Expected
Financial Planning Task Group Website October 2013
Swindon and Wiltshire Joint LEP Task 
Group

Website March 2014

MCIP Task Group Website December 2014
My Wiltshire System Task Group October 2016

P
age 17

A
genda Item

 6

http://cms.wiltshire.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=1199&Year=0
http://cms.wiltshire.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=1302&Year=0
http://cms.wiltshire.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=1278&Year=0


Overview and Scrutiny Management Select – Forward Work Programme - Last updated 1 MAY 2016 - Page 2 of 2

Overview and Scrutiny Management Select – Forward Work Programme Last updated 1 AUGUST 2016 

Meeting Date Item Details / Purpose of Report Associate 
Director

Responsible
Cabinet Member

Report Author 
/ Lead Officer

3 Jan 2017 Forward Work Programme To consider the OS Forward 
Work Programme and receive 
an update from the select 
committee chairmen

Robin Townsend Cllr Stuart 
Wheeler

Paul Kelly

3 Jan 2017 Management Committee 
Task Group Updates

To receive an update on 
OSMC task group activity

Robin Townsend Cllr Stuart 
Wheeler

Henry Powell

TBC Jan/Feb 2017 Annual Budget 2017/18 To consider the draft Financial 
Plan 2017/18

Michael Hudson Cllr Dick Tonge

TBC Jan/Feb 2017 Opposition Budget 
Amendments 2017/18

To consider any amendments 
put forward by opposition 
political groups.

Michael Hudson Cllr Dick Tonge

25 April 2017 Overview an
[...]
 now be taken 
forward.

The next scheduled meeting of the task group is on 7 December 2016.

2. Military-Civilian Integration Task Group

Membership:

Cllr Alan Hill (Chairman)
Cllr Richard Britten
Cllr  Mollie Groom
Cllr Gordon King
Cllr Bill Moss

Recent activity:

Since the task group last met there has been an independent peer review of the 
Army Basing programme and Wiltshire Council’s involvement. The peer review 
was organised by the Local Government Association. The review included an 
interview with the chairman of the task group and Head of Scrutiny to 

Page 35

Agenda Item 7



understand the origins of the task group and  the role scrutiny has played in 
Army Basing.

The task group plans to meet again to review the findings of the Peer Review 
(expected publication in November) and offer a findings on the now completed 
planning stage of Army Basing.

3. Swindon and Wiltshire Local Enterprise Partnership Task Group

Swindon Membership:

Cllr Cathy Marty
Cllr Steve Weisinger
Cllr Des Moffatt
Cllr Chris Watts

Wiltshire Membership:

Cllr Alan Hill (Chairman)
Cllr Christine Crisp
Cllr Mark Packard

Recent activity:

The task group met on 20 October 2016 and considered the following:

 Project process: The journey of a LEP project from commencement to 
delivery, focusing on two examples: A429 Access Improvements 
(Malmesbury) and the Mansion House (Corsham)

 Swindon and Wiltshire Economic Assessment 2016: The assessment 
draws on forecast data to takes a comprehensive review of the Strategic 
Housing Market Areas and Functional Economic Market Areas across 
Swindon and Wiltshire.

 The make-up of successful of bids in Swindon and Wiltshire: A look at 
how a greater proportion of bids from the private sector might be 
attracted.

The task group’s next meeting is scheduled for 15 December 2016.

4. My Wiltshire System Task Group

Membership:

Cllr Howard Greenman (Chairman)
Cllr Jon Hubbard
Cllr Bob Jones MBE
Cllr Magnus MacDonald

Page 36



Cllr Bridget Wayman
Cllr Roy While

Recent activity:

The task group’s first meeting was held on 12 October 2016. Members received 
a recap and update on progress the development of the My Wiltshire System. 
Members agreed that their initial priorities included:

 The customer interface i.e. ensuring customers who log issues receive 
meaningful feedback messages

 Councillor access to issues logged by members of the public in their 
area.

The task group’s next scheduled meeting is on 16 November 2016 and further 
meetings are now being arranged.

Report author: Henry Powell, Senior Scrutiny Officer, 01225 718052, 
henry.powell@wiltshire.gov.uk 

Page 37

mailto:henry.powell@wiltshire.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	Minutes , 10/10/2016 Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee

	6 Forward Work Programme
	CSC - FWP October 2016
	ESC - FWP October 2016
	HSC - FWP October 2016

	7 Management Committee Task Group and Project Board Updates



Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 

 
 
 

 
 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 

 

 
MINUTES OF THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 
MEETING HELD ON 1 NOVEMBER 2016 AT THE KENNET ROOM - COUNTY 
HALL, TROWBRIDGE BA14 8JN. 
 
Present: 
 
Cllr Glenis Ansell, Cllr Chuck Berry, Cllr Stewart Dobson, Cllr Alan Hill (Vice 
Chairman), Cllr Jon Hubbard, Cllr George Jeans, Cllr Simon Killane (Chairman), 
Cllr Gordon King, Cllr Jacqui Lay, Cllr Stephen Oldrieve, Cllr Tony Trotman, 
Cllr John Walsh, Cllr Bridget Wayman, Cllr Paul Oatway QPM (Substitute) and 
Cllr Philip Whalley (Substitute) 
 
Also  Present: 
 
Cllr Baroness Scott of Bybrook OBE, Cllr John Thomson and Cllr Philip Whitehead 
  

 
93 Apologies 

 
Apologies were received from Councillors Howard Greenman and Christine 
Crisp, substituted by Councillors Phillip Whalley and Paul Oatway QPM 
respectively. 
 

94 Minutes of the Previous Meeting 
 
The minutes from the ordinary meeting held on 6 September 2016 and the 
special meeting held on 10 October 2016 were presented for consideration, and 
it was, 
 
Resolved: 
 
To approve and sign the minutes as a true and correct record. 
 

95 Declarations of Interest 
 
There were no declarations. 
 

96 Chairman's Announcements 
 
There were no announcements. 
 

97 Public Participation 
 



 
 
 

 
 
 

There were no questions or statements submitted. 
 

98 Forward Work Programme 
 
Updates were received from Select Committee Chairmen on recent activity and 
proposed forward plans including the following: 
 
Environment Select Committee 
It was stated that due to meeting cancellations the Highways and Streetscene 
Task Group had been unable to conclude its work on performance indicators, 
that it was proposed Cllr Linda Packard be replaced on the Passenger 
Transport Review Task Group by Cllr Peter Evans and that it was suggested 
the proposed work on the Investment Team as suggested by the Corporate 
Director did not need to take place given the pressure on resources. Details 
were also provided on recent updates including on the Flood Management 
Strategy and Highways Maintenance. The Committee also advised several 
items on the plan should be confirmed or removed as items of interest. 
 
Resolved: 
 
To support changing the membership of the Passenger Transport Review 
Task Group as proposed, and removing the Investment Team item from 
the Forward Plan, and to note the other updates from the Environment 
Select Committee. 
  
Health Select Committee 
Updates were provided on work the Health Select Committee had undertaken 
for future scrutiny of Clinical Commissioning Group services, and poor grades 
received at Wiltshire hospitals. The Committee had also received updates and 
provided comment on changes to Minor Injury Unit opening hours and the 
South West Ambulance Service, and that there would be major work on the 
Sustainability and Transport Plan moving forward. 
 
During discussion from the Committee it was requested the Health Select 
Committee continue to monitor the situation regarding Minor Injury Units (MIUs) 
and potential impacts on out of hours doctor’s being unable to see patients due 
to the lack of other staff present overnight now the MIUs would be closed 
overnight. It was also confirmed the Better Care Plan Task Group final report 
would be received in early 2017. 
 
Resolved: 
 
To note the update from the Health Select Committee. 
 
Children’s Select Committee 
It was detailed that the Children’s Select Committee had received a briefing on 
the Child and Adult Mental Health Service (CAMHS), reporting details of a youth 
project to provide a qualified online counselling service for young people, and 
that work on recommissioning the CAMHS service was progressing. Work was 
also being identified where topics required major work which would be 



 
 
 

 
 
 

recommended for the next Council, including Special Educational Needs, in 
particular in relation to passenger transport. The final reports of the Child 
Sexual Exploitation and Safeguarding Children and Young People Task Groups 
would be completed shortly. 
 
Resolved: 
 
To note the update from the Children’s Select Committee. 
 
 

99 Management Committee Task Group and Project Board Updates 
 
Written updates were provided from the Management Committee Task Groups, 
along with verbal updates as follows: 
 
Financial Planning Task Group (FPTG) 
The recent work of the FPTG scrutinising the Medium Term Financial Plan was 
noted, and consideration was given to the approved recommendation of the 
Task Group to investigate establishing a Task Group to specifically focus on the 
One Public Estate Programme, which involved partners working together to 
maximise the efficient use of their capital assets, from which significant savings 
had been predicted. 
 
The Committee discussed the most appropriate level of scrutiny involvement, 
taking into account the nature of the programme involving multiple external 
partners and the closeness to the unitary elections in 2017, as well as the 
possibility of establishing a Task Group or Rapid Scrutiny at a later date if 
appropriate, with a scrutiny member on the programme Project Board able to 
update the Committee moving forward, while not providing the same level of 
scrutiny as a Task Group at this stage. 
 
After debate, it was, 
 
Resolved: 
 
To seek expressions of interest from all non-executive members to serve 
on the Project Board for the One Public Estate programme, and delegate 
the appointment to the Chairman and Vice-Chairman. 
 
Military Civilian Integration Partnership Task Group (MCIP) 
It was stated the 5th Battalion, The Rifles (5 Rifles) had completed their transfer 
to Wiltshire from Germany, involving approximately 670 soldiers with 
approximately 475 spouses and children. The amount was significant although 
a minority of the total planned numbers, and would be used to assess how well 
the transfers were planned and lessons to be learned. 
 
Swindon and Wiltshire Local Enterprise Partnership Task Group (SWLEP) 
It was noted that the Task Group had taken some while to begin proper scrutiny 
work but that work was now progressing and the Director of the SWLEP had 



 
 
 

 
 
 

praised the role of the Task Group and was keen for it to continue in its role 
post May 2017. 
 
MyWiltshire System Task Group 
Task Group members expressed some concern that it was intended a contract 
be awarded for the progression of the MyWiltshire System within a few months, 
but the Task Group would continue to comment and challenge the work as 
appropriate. It was raised that it was presently unclear which Cabinet Member 
had overall responsibility for the development of the system. 
 
Resolved: 
 
To note the updates from the Task Groups 
High Speed Broadband Project  
A report was received from Councillor George Jeans, Scrutiny member on the 
High Speed Broadband Project Board, as detailed in agenda supplement 1. 
Contributions were also made by Councillor John Thomson, Deputy Leader of 
the Council. 
 
Details were provide on current uptake levels, discussions with British Telecom 
(BT) to embed a BT staff member with the council to deal with customer 
complaints, and a £3.3million underspend due to good management of phase 1 
of the project, which would be reinvested into the later phases. Comments in 
discussion included whether BT acknowledged adequate Broadband as an 
essential service, and the expectation 95% coverage for the county would be 
achieved. 
 
The Committee drew particular attention to the report that BT were willing to 
commit to provide infrastructure for high speed broadband for all developments 
over 30 houses, should the developers request this, and requested a briefing 
note be prepared to that effect. 
 
Resolved: 
 
To note the update. 
 

100 South West Overview and Scrutiny Network 
 
An update was provided on the South West Overview and Scrutiny meeting 
held on 18 October 2016 attended by the Chairman, Councillor Simon Killane, 
and Henry Powell, Senior Scrutiny Officer. Details were provided on 
presentations regarding scrutiny inquiry days held at some councils, improved 
links being sought with the Care Quality Commission and comment upon 
Wiltshire and other Authority scrutiny work. 
 
Resolved: 
 
To note the update. 
 

101 Overview and Scrutiny Legacy 2013-17 



 
 
 

 
 
 

 
As detailed in the agenda the Committee were updated on proposals for the 
Overview and Scrutiny Legacy process ahead of unitary elections in May 2017, 
which would include workshops for members, reports to each select committee 
and a final report from the Committee commenting upon overview and scrutiny 
work between 2013-2017 and proposed scrutiny priorities for the new Council. 
 
Resolved: 
 
To note the update. 
 

102 Date of Next Meeting 
 
The date of the next meeting was confirmed as 3 January 2017. 
 

103 Urgent Items 
 
There were no urgent items. 
 

 
(Duration of meeting:  10.30 am - 12.35 pm) 

 
 
 

The Officer who has produced these minutes is Kieran Elliott (Senior Democratic 
Services Officer) of Democratic Services, direct line (01225) 718504, e-mail 

kieran.elliott@wiltshire.gov.uk 
 

Press enquiries to Communications, direct line (01225) 713114/713115 
 


